
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
S Side of Painted Post Circle, 558 feet E 
of the c/1 of Smoke Tree Road * OFFICE OF 
2nd Election District 
2nd Councilmanic District * ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
(807 Painted Post Court) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Grace Ekpenyong 

Petitioner * CASE NO. 2011-0266-A 

******** ******** 

ORDER AND OPINION 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Grace Ekpenyong. The 

Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from Sections 432.A. l.C.l and 432.A. l.C.2 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit parking spaces to be located 

partially in the front yard and a side yard setback for parking spaces of 5 feet in lietJ, of the 

required side and rear yards and 10 feet respectively for a Class I Assisted Living Facility. The 

subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 . 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the variance request were Grace Ekpenyong, 

property owner and David Billingsley, with Central Drafting & Design, Inc., who prepared the site 

plan and is assisting the Petitioner with the permitting process. Appearing in opposition to the 

Petitioner's request were many residents residing along Painted Post Court and one living on 

Smoke Tree Road. The names of these homeowners are all listed on the Citizen Sign-In Sheets 

contained in the file. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing demonstrated that the property which is the 

subject of this variance request consists of 0.431 acre more or less zoned DR 5.5. The subject 
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property is located at 807 Painted Post Court in the Scott's Hill subdivision of Baltimore County. 

The property is improved with an existing single family split foyer dwelling wherein the Applicant 

is proposing to locate an Class I Assisted Living Facility. The Petitioner proposes to utilize an 

existing driveway for vehicular parking associated with the Class I Assisted Living Facility. In 

order to utilize the existing driveway, the variance request to allow those parking spaces to be 

located partially in the front yard and with a side yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the rear yard with 

a side yard setback of 10 feet is necess<:)ry. 

Mr. Billingsley, who assisted the Applicant in filing the Petition and who prepared the site 

plan, testified that the parking spaces could be located in the rear yard of the subject property. 

However, so as to not disturb the rear area of the property which for the most part is a wooded 

area, the Applicant wishes to utilize the driveway that exists on the property for parking for 

residents and/or workers associated with this assisted living facility. Mr. Billingsley stated that 

Ms. Diane Itter, a representative from the Office of Planning of Baltimore County, suggested that 

he file for the variance to allow the parking to remain on the existing driveway in lieu of 

disturbing the rear yard. At her suggestion, Mr. Billingsley filed the Petition for Variance. He 

was willing and prepared to provide the needed parking spaces in the rear yard so as to obviate the 

need for the hearing before this Administrative Law Judge. However, apparently Ms. Itter from 

the Planning Office believed that the use would be more compatible with the surrounding 

neighborhood if the parking remained on the existing driveway and that no disturbance to the rear 

yard occur. Accordingly, Mr. Billingsley filed the instant Petition before this Court. 

As stated previously, many residents appeared at the hearing in strong opposition to the 

Petitioner's request. These residents are vehemently opposed to another assisted living facility 

being located within their neighborhood. The Protestants' testimony could be summarized as 
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follows. They are opposed to another commercial venture being located within their Scott' s Hill 

community. Testimony demonstrated that there are 12 to 13 assisted living facilities already 

existing within their neighborhood. These neighbors are concerned that this type of venture 

adversely impacts the parking situation within the neighborhood, drives down property values, and 

impacts the surrounding neighbors on a 24 hour 7 day a week basis. The property whereupon this 

assisted living facility is proposed to be located is near the cul-de-sac dead end of Painted Post 

Court. These residents experience an unusual amount of traffic associated with these uses such as 

deliveries, ambulance visits, and employees coming and going to the property. One resident 

testified that the residents of the assisted living facility often sit outside the properties smoking 

cigarettes and playing loud music thereby making it difficult for the surrounding neighbors to 

enjoy their properties. Additionally, many residents question how this particular split foyer design 

of home could be utilized by individuals in need of daily living assistance. The testimony 

indicated that the stairways are narrow and difficult to traverse, the doorways are not 

accommodating to people with disabilities, the bathrooms are small, and the access to and from 

the properties is limited. In summary, the residents request that I deny the use of the property 

from becoming an assisted living facility. 

I e~plained at the hearing that the request before me is to allow parking to occur on the side 

of the property 5 feet from the side property line. The request before me is not to approve the use 

of this property as an assisted living facility as that type of activity is permitted by a Baltimore 

County Use Permit. This assisted living facility is permitted by Use Permit in the DR 5.5 zone. 

However, pursuant to Section 432.A of the B.C.Z.R. specifically subsection 432.A.1.D the 

proposed assisted living facility is subject to a compatibility finding pursuant to Section 32-4-402 

of the Baltimore County Code. There was no testimony or evidence offered at the hearing relating 
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to compatibility of this assisted living facility with the surrounding neighborhood. That particular 

finding is to be made by the Director of Planning with a recommendation to this Administrative 

Law Judge as to the Director' s findings. Mr. Billingsley testified that he met with Ms. Diane Itter 

from the Office of Planning and discussed the issue of compatibility with her. However, as of the 

time of the hearing before me, there was no recommendation or finding as to compatibility by the 

Office of Planning. That particular finding of compatibility will have to be made after this 

hearing. 

As to the request to allow the parking to be on the side of this dwelling only 5 feet from the 

side property line, that request is hereby denied. There was no practical difficulty or unreasonable 

hardship proven at the hearing before me. In fact, the testimony revealed that the Applicant could 

in fact locate these parking spaces in the rear yard of the subject property. Given this, I am 

compelled to deny the variance request as the Applicant has failed to meet the requisite burden of 

proof for the granting of a variance. 

It should also be noted that, in the opinion of this Administrative Law Judge providing 

parking in the rear of the subject property for this assisted living facility would make this use 

incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood. I saw no evidence of others providing 

commercial parking in the rear of their properties along Painted Post Court or anywhere else in 

this neighborhood for that matter. However, as stated previously, the issue of compatibility is one 

reserved to the Office of Planning. I trust they will take into consideration the denial of this 

variance and the need to provide paved parking in the rear yard when considering the issue of 

compatibility of this use on the surrounding neighborhood. 
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For the reasons previously stated, I find that the Petition for Variance should be denied. 

"J -14 
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 0'5 day of April, 2011, by this Administrative 

Law Judge that Petitioners' request for Variance from Sections 432.A.l.C.l and 432.A.l.C.2 of 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to permit parking spaces to be located 

partially in the front yard and a side yard setback for parking spaces of 5 feet in lieu of the 

required side and rear yards and 10 feet respectively for a Class I Assisted Living Facility be and 

is hereby DENIED. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK/pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

GRACE EKPENYONG 
807 PAINTED POST COURT 
PIKESVILLE MD 21208 

Re: Petition for Variance 

April 25, 2011 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Case No. 2011-0266-A 
Property: 807 Painted Post Court 

Dear Ms. Ekpenyong: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 41-0-88-7-3391. 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

~~/ik-~eo 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge · 
for Baltimore County 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 
21040 
See Attached List 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.ba]timorecountymd.gov 
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ZONING DESCRIPTION 

807 PAINTED POST COURT 

Beginning at a point on the south side of Painted Post Court (50 feet wide) distant 558 feet 

easterly from it's intersection with the center of Smoke Tree Road, thence being all of Lot 62, 

Block D as shown on Plat Four, Scotts Hill recorded among the plat records of Baltimore County, 

Md. In Plat Book 27 Folio 34. Containing 18,766 square feet or 0.431 acre of land, more or less. 

Being known as 807 Painted Place Court. Located in the 2No Election District, 2No Councilmanic 

District of Baltimore County, Md. 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

* 

807 Painted Post Circle; S/side of Painted 
Post Cir, 558' E of c/1 Smoke Tree Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
2nd Election & 2nd Councilmanic Districts 

Legal Owner(s): Grace Ekpenyong 
Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

\* FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2011-0266-A 

* * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 l 2011 

~~~---· 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

a ... 1. ~ 2p..,,cl 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of March, 2011, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Grace Ekpenyong, 2408 Smith A venue, Baltimore, Maryland 

21209; and David Billingsley, Central Drafting and Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, 

Edgewood, Maryland 21040 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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WEINSTOCK, 

FRIEDMAN 81 

FRIEDMAN, P.A. 

4 RESERVOIR 

CIRCLE 

BALTIMORE, 

MARYLAND 

21208-7301 

4 1 0·559-9000 

BA CIRCUIT COUR 

00 ~ b I O 4 0 .. 

QUITCLAIM DEED 

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, Executed this 3 day of ftPP..IL 2010, by first 
parties GRACE UKO EKPENYONG-OBASI n/k/a GRACE EKPENYONG-OBASI and JOHN­
KINGSLEY OBASI, husband and wife, to second party GRACE EKPENYONG-OBASI, wife, 
as sole owner. 

WITNESSETH, That the said first parties, for the sum of ONE DOLLAR ($1.00) and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, paid by the 
said second party, do hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second party forever, all 
the right, title, interest and claim which the said first parties have in and to the following described 
parcel ofland, improvements and appurtenances thereto in Baltimore County, State of Maryland, 
and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED as Lot No. 62, Block D, as shown on the plat 
entitled, "Plat Four, Scotts Hill", which plat is recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore 
County in Plat Book WJR No. 27, folio 34. 

The improvements thereon being known as No. 807 Painted Post Court. 

BEING in the 2nd Election District. Tax Account# 0206570900. Also described on the 
Maryland Department of Assessment and Taxation Real Property Database as Map 78, Grid 7, 
Parcel 273, Block D, Lot 62, Assessment Area 1, Plat No. 4, Plat Ref. 27/34. 

BEING the same property which, by Deed dated November 16, 2006, and recorded 
among the land records of Baltimore County, Maryland, in Liber No. 24809, folio 636, was 
granted and conveyed by GRACE UKO EKPENYONG-OBASI n/k/a GRACE 
EKPENYONG-OBASI unto GRACE UKO EKPENYONG-OBASI and JOHN-KINGSLEY 
OBAS!, Husband and Wife, as Tenants by the Entireties, in fee simple. 

TOGETHER WITH the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, and the rights, 
alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in 
anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, and claim, either at law or in 
equity, or otherwise however, of the first parties, of, in, to, or out of said land and premises. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said described lot or parcel of ground described and 
mentioned and thereby intended to be conveyed; together with the rights, .privileges, 
appurtenances, and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto the proper use and 
benefit of the said second party, her personal representatives and assigns. 

This deed is exempt from recordation tax under Maryland Code, Tax Property Article, 
§ 12-108 (d) and is also exempt from state transfer tax under§ 13-207 (a)(3), as the transfer is 
between spouses. This deed is also exempt from county transfer tax under § 13-403 (b ), as 
this deed transfers property between spouses in accordance with a property settlement, which 
is that Grace Ekpenyong-Obasi will continue to make the entire monthly mortgage payment on 

Lan th~J~71 f aif~ 6 -~ 1 ~ iffi'~.£b~4if1 bt'4~g1[6f1 ! 1JM · »~lf. Obasi removing his name 
( rom We eect. PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. 3 
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WEINSTOCK, 

FRIEDMAN 8c 
FRIEDMAN, P.A. 

4 RESERVOIR 

CIRCLE 

BAL.TIMORE, 

MARYLAND 

21208-730 1 

41 0 -559-9000 

First Party: 

COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, STATE OF MARYLAND} 

I hereby Certify that on this ~ day of fv\o.y , 2010, the above named 
JOHN-KINGSLEY OBASI, personally appeared before me and made oath in due form oflaw 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me 
that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the 
instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the 
instrument. 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

My Commission Expires: o 3/o1i2olJ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the within instrument was prepared by the undersigned 
attorney, duly admitted to practice before the Court Appeals in Maryland. 

AFTER RECORDING. RETURN TO: 
Grace Ekpenyong-Obasi 
2408 Smith A venue 
Baltimore, Md. 21209 

J 

Please fax a copy to Jason Solomon at 410-559-9009 (reference# 630169). 

BA CIRCUIT COUR (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-29316] SM 29461 , p. 0041 . Printed 04/10/2011. Online 05/14/2010. 
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To: Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Room 205 
West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson MD 21204 

R.E.: Case #2011-0266-A 

PETITION PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. I 

We, the undersigned, wish to urge you to deny the request from the owner of 
property 807 Painted Post Ct., Pikes ville, MD, in the above-referenced case, to 
become a Class I Assisted Living Facility, also paving the front and side of the house 
as a staff parking lot. We already have assisted living facilities across the street from 
the proposed residence, and believe that the establishment of additional facilities 
will have a negative impact on our properties, and make this end of the street, facing 
both sides of the entrance of a cul-se-sac, a zone for additional adult day-car vans 
and buses. We accept and support the one already in place, but do not support the 
establishment of another one across the street from the existing one. 

ADDRESS PHONE 
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Petition Against Case# 2011-0266-A 

PfavT NAME R, St9~ ADDRESS PHONE 
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To: Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Room 205 
West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson MD 21204 

R.E.: Case #2011-0266-A 

PETITION 

We, the undersigned, wish to urge you to deny the request from the owner of 
property 807 Painted Post Ct., Pikesville, MD, in the above-referenced case, to 
become a Class I Assisted Living Facility, also paving the front and side of the house 
as a staff parking lot. We already have assisted living facilities across the street from 
the proposed residence, and believe that the establishment of additional facilities 
will have a negative impact on our properties, and make this end of the street, facing 
both sides of the entrance of a cul-se-sac, a zone for additional adult day-car vans 
and buses. We accept and support the one already in place, but do not support the 
establishment of another one across the street from the existing one. 
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Petition Against Case# 2011-0266-A 

NAME ADDRESS PHONE 
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Petition Against Case# 2011-0266-A 

NAME ADDRESS PHONE 
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Petition Against Case # 2011-0266-A 

NAME ADDRESS PHONE 
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Zoning Commissioner 
Jefferson Building, Room 205 
West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson MD 21204 

R.E .: Case #2011-0266-A 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

April 11 , 2011 

PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. d-

Unfortunately, I am unable to attend today' s hearing due to a scheduling conflict. Being a 
special education consultant, there are Federal obligations and timelines to meet when 
securing services for disabled children. This date was scheduled several weeks ago, and 
the meeting cannot take place unless I am present. My hands are tied, especially as I fully 
intended to be there to personally plea against the proposed zoning of this house a few 
houses away from my house in the cul-de-sac known as Painted Post Court, in the 
subdivision known as Scotts Hill, in Pikesville, MD, to become a Class I Assisted Living 
Facility. 

I find both the idea to create this house into an "Class I Assisted Living Facility", as well 
as the planned changes to the property, to be offensive, in complete disregard for our 
severely injured property values (on the order of 35% below assessed values three years 
ago), and asking too much of too many family-oriented home owners in our quiet cul-de 
sac, as well as this end of the street-at-large. 

We already absorbed, without question or disagreement, the establishment of a "group 
home" for mentally challenged people (AKA Adult Assisted Living Facility), in a house 
across the street from the proposed new one. There are a number of such facilities in this 
subdivision, and they need to be dispersed, not concentrated in one location, for the 
benefit of the many residents, and in this cul-de-sac, where residents of 12 - 50 years 
make their home. 

Further, the proposed parking lots the owner wants to pave in the front and side of the 
house, I suppose for staff, will make the house look like a clinic, certainly not 
maintaining the purpose and intent of this subdivision. It will be a first of its kind in this 
entire subdivision, and would look entirely inappropriate in the context of the 
surrounding homes. 

We all take such great pain and expense to make our homes look nice and cared for, all 
the time. Such facilities do not have terrific track records for outside maintenance as they 
are typically the property of business people, who have no vested interest in the structure 
and maintenance of the house, outside of state and local permit requirements. Their 
motivation is typically to make as much profit as possible; they are not residents of the 
neighborhood and do not have any regard for the people who do live there. 
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I am afraid this is the case with the other group home across the street from this proposed 
residence and elsewhere in the subdivision. I suppose it's understandable as a capitalist, 
but not as a home owner. It ' s unattractive and grossly unfair to taxpaying citizens. 

The plain, unfortunate fact is that too many of such "Assisted Living" residences for 
adults, concentrated in a single area, across the street from one another, situated on either 
side of the entrance to the cul-de-sac, will indeed very negatively impact the values of our 
homes, even more than the economy already has, which is quite bad enough. 

Please do not allow this property to become yet another Assisted Living facility, just 
across the street from another one, just to make someone quite rich on the taxpayer' s 
dime. We are all responsible citizens here, are sensitive to the needs of people needing 
constant, daily supervision, but seek reason and equity from the County. We accept and 
support the one that already exists right here. Additional reformations, across the street 
from one another, begin to further devalue our biggest investment, especially with paved 
parking lots instead of lawns. When the time comes, selling our homes will become that 
much more difficult. 

I urge you to deny the home-owner the ability to convert her house into another Assisted 
Living Facility, directly across the street from another one, and at the other side of the 
entrance of our cul-se-sac. We are living in difficult times, and believe there are other 
locations that would be more suitable and less devaluing of near-by properties, perhaps a 
few blocks from other such facilities. We urgently need stability in this section of Painted 
Post Ct. , not destabilizing events. I appeal to your reason and sensitivity to taxpaying 
home-owners in this modest, middle class, well-maintained community. 

Thank you, 

Robert Solomon 
800 Painted Post Court 
Baltimore, MD 21208 
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